

Nº. 50156-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS P. BAJARDI,
Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County,
Cause No. 16-1-01896-7
The Honorable James J. Dixon, Presiding Judge

Reed Speir
WSBA No. 36270
Attorney for Appellant
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23
(253) 722-9767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in admitting Ms. Roblin’s driver’s license record as business records or public records?	1
2. Did the State present sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Bajardi of violating a no-contact order where the evidence introduced by the State did not establish that the person Mr. Bajardi was seen with was the person protected by the no-contact order?	1
3. If the state substantially prevails on appeal and makes a proper request for costs, should the Court of Appeals decline to impose appellate costs because Mr. Bajardi is indigent, as noted in the Order of Indigency?	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
D. ARGUMENT	
1. The trial court’s erroneous admission of Ms. Roblin’s driver’s license documents materially affected the outcome of Mr. Bajardi’s trial and requires remand for a new trial.	6
A. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting evidence of Mr. Roblin’s driver’s license	8
i. The records are not admissible as business records	9

ii.	The records are not admissible as public records.....	12
B.	The erroneous introduction of the driver’s license records requires Mr. Bajardi receive a new trial.	13
2.	The State presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Bajardi of violating a no-contact order where the State failed to present sufficient facts to support an inference that the person Mr. Bajardi was seen with was the person protected by the no-contact order?	14
A.	The State’s burden in this case.....	16
B.	The facts introduced by the State do not support the trial court’s conclusion that woman Mr. Bajardi contacted was the same woman that he was prohibited from contacting by the no-contact order.....	16
3.	If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award any appellate costs requested.	18
E.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Table of Cases</u>	
 <u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County</i> , 110 Wn.App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 105 Wn.App. 215, 19 P.3d 485 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120, 1127 (1997)...	13
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 5 Wn.App. 802, 490 P.2d 1346 (1971), <i>review denied</i> , 80 Wn.2d 1004 (1972)	15
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Fiser</i> , 99 Wn.App. 714, 995 P.2d 107, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1023, 10 P.3d 1074 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn.App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	15
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 160 Wn.App. 558, 248 P.3d 140 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	14, 15
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)	18
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 68 Wn.App. 855, 845 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005)	15

<i>State v. Tadeo–Mares</i> , 86 Wn.App. 813, 939 P.2d 220 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Varga</i> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950).....	16
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990).....	10

Other Authorities

ER 803	9, 12
RCW 5.45.020	10
RCW 5.44.040	12
5D Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence, § 803.24 (2016-2017 ed).....	11
5D Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence, § 803.33 (2016-2017 ed).....	13
